

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3977 OF 2019

M. RAVINDRANATH REDDY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G. KISHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents raised a preliminary objection to this appeal stating that under Section 62, only persons aggrieved by an order of the NCLAT, on a question of law, which arises out of such order, can approach this Court. We find that the impugned order dated 11.04.2019 is an order which is interlocutory in nature and which is at the pre-admission stage. No question of law arises out of such order. As a result, the appeal is dismissed.

However, in the interest of justice, the interim order passed by this Court dated 15.07.2019 will continue to operate until further orders of the NCLAT.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(SURYA KANT)

New Delhi;
September 19, 2019.

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3977/2019

M. RAVINDRANATH REDDY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G. KISHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 96719/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 19-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. V. Rangam, AOR
Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Adv.
Ms. Stuti Krishn, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)